Income from continuing operations 12,241 (183) 12,058 (25) 12,033 9,722 (66) 9,656 (187) 9,469
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax – – – 25 25 – – – 187 187
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle, net of tax 255 – 255 – 255 – – – – –
Net income 12,496 (183) 12,313 – 12,313 9,722 (66) 9,656 – 9,656

a As reported in the 2003 Annual Report and Accounts and the 2003 Annual Report on Form 20-F, as filed with the SEC on June 30, 2004.
b As a consequence of the separate reporting of income from discontinued operations (see Note 4), information for comparative periods has been reclassified where necessary.

The financial effect of the First Reserves Restatement was to reduce net income in 2002 by $108 million, all of which was reflected in
the 2003 Annual Report and Accounts and the 2003 Annual Report on Form 20-F, as originally filed with the SEC on June 30, 2004.
The combined financial effect of the First Reserves Restatement and the Second Reserves Restatement was a reduction in net income of
$183 million in 2003 (2002: $174 million).

Earnings by industry segment $ million

2003 2002
As Second As Second

originally Reserves As previously Reserves As
reporteda Restatement restated restateda Restatement restated

Exploration & Production 9,105 (182) 8,923 6,796 (70) 6,726
Gas & Power 2,289 – 2,289 774 – 774
Oil Products 2,860 – 2,860 2,627 – 2,627
Chemicals (209) – (209) 565 – 565
Corporate and Other (1,184) – (1,184) (861) – (861)
Minority interests (365) (1) (366) (179) 4 (175)
Net income 12,496 (183) 12,313 9,722 (66) 9,656

a As reported in the 2003 Annual Report and Accounts and the 2003 Annual Report on Form 20-F, as filed with the SEC on June 30, 2004.

The financial effect of the First Reserves Restatement was a reduction in Exploration & Production earnings of $101 million and an
increase in minority interests of $7 million in 2002, all of which was reflected in the 2003 Annual Report and Accounts and the 2003
Annual Report on Form 20-F, as originally filed with the SEC on June 30, 2004. The combined financial effect of the First Reserves
Restatement and the Second Reserves Restatement was a reduction in Exploration & Production earnings of $182 million in 2003
(2002: $171 million) and an increase in minority interests of $1 million in 2003 (2002: $3 million).

Notes to the US GAAP Financial Statements  55

Statement of Assets and Liabilities $ million

December 31, 2003
As Second Reclassification

originally Reserves for deferred
reporteda Restatement As restated taxb As restated

Fixed assets
Tangible 87,701 (613) 87,088 – 87,088
Intangible 4,735 – 4,735 – 4,735
Investments 22,787 (13) 22,774 – 22,774

Other long-term assets 9,257 – 9,257 2,092 11,349
Current assets 43,611 – 43,611 – 43,611
Current liabilities 54,424 – 54,424 – 54,424
Long-term liabilities 15,154 – 15,154 – 15,154
Provisions

Deferred taxation 13,355 (262) 13,093 2,092 15,185
Pensions
and decommissioning 8,882 – 8,882 – 8,882

Minority interests 3,428 (13) 3,415 – 3,415
Net assets 72,848 (351) 72,497 – 72,497

a As reported in the 2003 Annual Report and Accounts and the 2003 Annual Report on
Form 20-F, as filed with the SEC on June 30, 2004.

b Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented at December 31, 2004 separately in the
Statement of Assets and Liabilities, with reclassification of the prior year.

Parent Companies’ interest in Group net assets $ million

2003 2002

At December 31 as originally reported
(2003)/previously restated (2002)a 72,848 60,444
Effect of the Second Reserves Restatement:

Interest at the beginning of the year (168) (102)b
Net income for the year (183) (66)

At December 31 as restated 72,497 60,276

[…]

movements therein, including movements resulting from Group
net income and distributions to Parent Companies, determined
in conformity with Netherlands GAAP, are presented in Note 38.

Notes to the Netherlands GAAP
Financial Statements

Notes to the Netherlands GAAP Financial Statements  87

32 Restatement of previously issued financial statements
Errors in the depreciation, depletion and amortisation charge presented in previous Financial Statements, arising as a result of
overstatement of proved reserves as corrected by the Second Reserves Restatement, have been adjusted in the Netherlands GAAP
financial statements through a restatement of the comparative results for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002.

Quantitative information concerning the effect of these adjustments is set forth in the tables below and additional information on
the Reserves Restatement is contained in Note 2 on pages 52 to 55.

Statement of Income $ million

2003 2002
Reclassification Reclassification

As Second for As Second for
originally Reserves discontinued As previously Reserves discontinued As
reporteda Restatement As restated operationsb restated restateda Restatement As restated operationsb restated

Net proceeds 201,728 – 201,728 (3,366) 198,362 166,601 – 166,601 (3,148) 163,453
Cost of sales 167,667 289 167,956 (2,642) 165,314 138,117 118 138,235 (2,457) 135,778
Exploration 1,476 – 1,476 (1) 1,475 1,073 – 1,073 (21) 1,052
Other operating expenses 14,428 – 14,428 (565) 13,863 12,027 – 12,027 (351) 11,676
Share of operating profit of associated companies 3,484 (19) 3,465 (19) 3,446 2,822 (6) 2,816 (24) 2,792
Operating profit 21,641 (308) 21,333 (177) 21,156 18,206 (124) 18,082 (343) 17,739
Net interest (income)/expense and currency
exchange (gains)/losses (370) – (370) (42) (412) 629 – 629 (61) 568
Income before taxation 22,011 (308) 21,703 (135) 21,568 17,577 (124) 17,453 (282) 17,171
Taxation 9,572 (126) 9,446 (97) 9,349 7,796 (54) 7,742 (95) 7,647
Minority interests 365 1 366 (13) 353 179 (4) 175 – 175
Income from continuing operations 12,074 (183) 11,891 (25) 11,866 9,602 (66) 9,536 (187) 9,349
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax – – – 25 25 – – – 187 187
Net income 12,074 (183) 11,891 – 11,891 9,602 (66) 9,536 – 9,536

a As reported in the 2003 Annual Report and Accounts and the 2003 Annual Report on Form 20-F, as filed with the SEC on June 30, 2004.
b As a consequence of the separate reporting of income from discontinued operations (see Note 4), information for comparative periods has been reclassified where necessary.

Statement of Assets and Liabilities $ million

December 31, 2003
As Second Reclassification

originally Reserves for deferred As
reporteda Restatement As restated taxb restated

Fixed assets
Tangible 87,701 (613) 87,088 – 87,088
Intangible 4,448 – 4,448 – 4,448
Investments 22,787 (13) 22,774 – 22,774

Other long-term assets 9,257 – 9,257 2,092 11,349
Current assets 43,611 – 43,611 – 43,611
Current liabilities 54,424 – 54,424 – 54,424
Long-term liabilities 15,154 – 15,154 – 15,154
Provisions

Deferred taxation 13,355 (262) 13,093 2,092 15,185
Pensions and decommissioning 8,882 – 8,882 – 8,882

Minority interests 3,428 (13) 3,415 – 3,415
Net assets 72,561 (351) 72,210 – 72,210

a As reported in the 2003 Annual Report and Accounts and the 2003 Annual Report on Form 20-F, as filed with the SEC on June 30, 2004.
b Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented at December 31, 2004 separately in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, with reclassification of the prior year.

Parent Companies’ interest in Group net assets $ million

2003 2002

At December 31 as originally reported (2003)/previously restated (2002)a 72,561 60,324
Effect of the Second Reserves Restatement:

Interest at the beginning of the year (168) (102)a
Net income for the year (183) (66)

At December 31 as restated 72,210 60,156

a As reported in the 2003 Annual Report and Accounts and the 2003 Annual Report on Form 20-F, as filed with the SEC on June 30, 2004.
b Cumulative effect as at January 1, 2002.

Amounts relating to prior periods have been restated in the following notes where applicable.

88 Royal Dutch/Shell Group of Companies

33 Reconciliation between US GAAP and Netherlands GAAP
Please refer to the Notes to the Financial Statements prepared in accordance with US GAAP on pages 52 to 81. The following
table provides a reconciliation between US GAAP and Netherlands GAAP for Group net income and net assets.

$ million

Net income Net assets
Dec 31,

2003 2002 Dec 31, 2003
2004 As restated As restated 2004 As restated

In accordance with US GAAP 18,183 12,313 9,656 84,576 72,497
Adjustment for Netherlands GAAP:
Goodwill amortisation (167) (167) (120) (454) (287)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting for asset retirement obligations – (255) – – –
Recoverability of assets:

Impairments (455) – – (455) –
Reversals of impairments 469 – – 469 –

In accordance with Netherlands GAAP 18,030 11,891 9,536 84,136 72,210

The above table should be used to understand the differences in the movements in the Group’s net assets found in Notes 30 and 38
as the tables are prepared based on US GAAP and Netherlands GAAP respectively.

Net income by segment in accordance with Netherlands GAAP is as follows:

$ million

Net income
2003 2002

2004 As restated As restated

Exploration & Production 9,784 8,668 6,726
Gas & Power 1,739 2,279 764
Oil Products 7,380 2,703 2,517
Chemicals 881 (209) 565
Corporate and Other (1,040) (1,184) (861)
Minority interests (714) (366) (175)